Rules of IG PARLS

Rules of IG-PARLS (Interest Group of Publicly Appointed and Regulated Liberal Surveyors)

(Adopted in Brussels, 1 March 2011)

§1 Name

According to article 12 of the statutes of CLGE, IG-PARLS (Interest Group of Publicly Appointed and Regulated Liberal Surveyors) is a fractional legally non autonomous organisation of CLGE.

§ 2 Objectives of IG PARLS

The interest group PARLS represents the interests of liberal surveyors within CLGE who are entrusted with public missions in the field of property guarantee by their country of origin as employers or entrepreneurs due to high qualifications as defined by the "Accord Multilatéral" assuming personal responsibility and liability and economic independence. It is committed to the objectives stipulated by article 3 of the statutes of CLGE.

§ 3 Members

Founding members of IG PARLS are the associations which where members of Geometer Europas (GE) at the time of merger of GE and CLGE on 24 September 2010, i.e.: Bundeskammer der Arch+Ing in Austria, with UBG in Belgium, with the Chamber of Graduated Surveyors in Bulgaria, with PLF in Denmark, with OGE in France, with BDVI in Germany, with OLG in Luxembourg and with IGS in Switzerland.

The Croatian Chamber of Chartered Geodetic Engineers has joined IG-PARLS on 21 December 2010.

Members may be excluded from the IG by the general meeting if they

are excluded from CLGE, withdraw or forfeit their membership infringe the interests and objectives of the IG are in arrears with membership fees.

§ 4 General meeting

The general meeting shall convene once a year. Every country has one vote.

It has the following missions:

Voting and voting out of the executive board Approval of the budget Setting of additional membership fees Amendment of the rules Approval of working groups and projects Admission and exclusion of members Voluntary dissolution of the IG

It is convened by the secretary of IG-PARLS as agreed by the chair of the IG. The invitation shall contain the agenda.

The general meeting is led by the chair or the vice-chair. If the chair or vice-chair is absent, it is led by the oldest delegate present.

The general meeting has a quorum if at least half of the members take part. No proxies are allowed.

Teleconferencing is allowed.

§ 5 Decision-making

Decisions by the general meeting, if not otherwise stated, shall be made by a simple majority. Decisions regarding the dissolution of the IG or the amendment of the rules shall be made by a two third majority.

§ 6 Executive board

The chair and the vice-chair are elected by the general meeting with a simple majority for a period of two years. They represent the IG towards the chairmanship of CLGE. An additional term of office is permitted. If the general meeting decides with a two third majority a re-election for a third term of office is permitted.

Rules of IG PARLS

§ 7 Financial matters

The IG raises membership fees from its members in addition to the CLGE membership fees. Additional membership fees shall be decided by the general meeting. The IG uses the financial contributions from its members to fulfil its financial obligations like travel costs, administrative activities, working groups, projects and special commitments.

Reimbursement shall be done in accordance with the CLGE reimbursement rules.

§ 8 Dissolution

IG PARLS may propose CLGE by decision of the general meeting with a two third majority of members present to amend §12 of the statutes of CLGE and to dissolve IG PARLS. Assets or obligations, which remain after dissolution, shall be transferred to CLGE.

§ 9 Language

The official working language of IG PARLS in all meetings is English.